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Indy Life Masters Circuit
Current Standings: Men

Overall Masters leaders after 2 races
1) Craig Young, 41, Colorado Springs, CO 48

2) Steve Plasencia, 41, Shoreview, MN 45
Peter Koech, 40, Albuquerque, NM 45
4) Charlie Gray, 43, Lee's Summit, MO 25

5) Antoni Niemczak, 42, Albuquerque, NM 24
6) Kenneth Wilson, 43, Albuguerque, NM 20

Age-Graded leaders after 2 races
1) Craig Young, 41, Colorado Springs, CO 181

2) Warren Utes, 77, Park Forest, IL 179
3) Fay Bradley, 60, Washington, DC 164
4) Gary Romesser, 47, Indianapolis, IN 152
5) Steve Plasencia, 41, Shoreview, MN 150
6) Peter Koech, 40, Albuquerque, NM 149
7) Kenneth Wilson, 43, Albuquerque, NM 148
8) Charlie Gray, 43, Lee's Summit 144
Jack Nefson, 58, Winnetka, IL 141

10) Budd Coates, 41, Emmaus, PA 127

Corbitt, Shorter, Samuelson,
Rodgers & Switzer Inducted

On Saturday, July 11, Ted Corbitt, Bill
Rodgers, Joan Samuelson, Frank Shorter
and Kathrine Switzer were the firstinductees
into the National Distance Running Hall of
Fame in Utica, New York. These five
pioneers in the sport had noteworthy impacts
on the development and direction of long
distance running in this country and beyond.

Corbitt, a 1952 Olympic marathoner, ran
199 marathons and ultras and helped
establish the course certification programin
the United States.

Rodgers, 50, a four-time winner of the
Boston and New York City Marathons and
a 1976 Olympic marathoner, was the #1
ranked marathoner in the world for 1975,
1977 and 1979.

Samuelson (nee Benoit), 41, won the first
Women’s Olympic Marathon at the Los
Angeles Games in 1984 and holds the U.S.
marathon record (2:21:21, Chicago 1985).

Shorter, 50, won the Olympic Marathon in
Munich 1972 (the first U.S. marathon goid
medal since 1908) and at the 1976 Montreal
Games, he earned the marathon silver medal.
His win in Munich is often cited as one of
the catalysts for the “running boom” in
America.

Switzer, 51, is best known for being the first
woman to ‘officially’ run the Boston Mara-
thon (1967). She also worked to put women’s
distance events in the Olympics (3000 meters
to the marathon) and currently directs the
Avon Running Global Women’s Circuit.
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2000 U.S. Olympic Marathon Trials Qualifiers

(as of July 24, 1998)

Women

GWYN COOGAN
MARY-LYNN CURRIER

LIBBIE HICKMAN

KIM JONES

CINDY JAMES

LINDA SOMERS SMITH
CHERYL COLLINS
CINDY KEELER

JULIA KIRTLAND
MARIA TRUJILLO

ANN SGHAEFERS-COLE
MIMI CORCORAN

DEB TORNEDON

JULIE PETERSON

JOY SMITH

JEANNE PETERSON
ALIGE THURAU

MARIE BOYD

DEBBI KILPATRICK
KELLY KEELER
GORDON BAKOULIS
KAREN PETERSON
ROXI ERICKSON
PATTY VALADKA
AMY MANSON

JANE WELZEL
MICHELLE SIMONAITIS
TAMARA LAVE
SHAUNA WHITMER
BEV DOCHERTY
KELLIE ARCHULETTA
TAMMY SLUSSER
AMY KATTWINKLE
KAREN KILLEEN
JANICE ADDISON
JULIE BOWERS
MARY BURNS-PRINE
OLGA APPELL
RACHEL HOPKINS
JILL HARG!S
CHRISTINE CLARK
BETSY DIAZ

KRISTIN COBB
CHRISTY NIELSEN
LYNN DENINNO
MARGEE BROWN
CATHERINE ALLEN
ALEXA BABAKHANIAN
KIMBERLY MARKLAND
CLAUDIA KASEN
JENNIFER LATHIM
NANCY STANLEY
MARY KNIGHT SWEENEY

Men

KEITH BRANTLY
ALFREDC VIGUERAS
DAVID MORRIS
JONATHAN HUME
DARRELL GENERAL
ED EYESTONE
RENE-GUILLEN
MICHAEL DUDLEY
BRAD HUDSON
DAN MAYER
JEROD NEAS

GEORGE LUKE
FRED BUNN
KEITH STOPEN
ROBERT DEVLIN
BOB SCHWELM
DEREK OLENEK

TIME
2:33:37
2:35:18a
2:46:19a
2:35:37a
2:35:44
2:38:03a
2:38:52
2:38:37a
2:39:49
2:40:09
2:40:31
2:42:12a
2:47:43
2:40:40
2:40:42a
2:41:07a
2:41:24a
2:41:42
2:41:51
2:41:58a
2:42:03a
2:42:26a
2:43:51
2:42:32
2:42:43
2:42:51
2:43:58
2:44:00
2:44:33
2:45:42
2:45:44a
2:45:49a
2:45:48a
2:45:50a
2:46:02a
2:46:152
2:46:24
2:46:53a
2:47:00
2:47:18a
2:47.22
2:47:24a
2:47:27a
2:47:44
2:47:50
2:48:17
2:48:53
2:49:00
2:49:052a
2:49:20a
2:49:24a
2:49:30a
2:49:40a
2:49:47
2:48:48
2:49:52a
2:49:54
2:49:55

TIME
2:12:31
2:14:52
2:15:25
2:16:30a
2:17:58
2:18:10
2:18:55
2:19:46a
2:19:56
2:20:08
2:20:43
2:21:22a
2:20:55
2:20:58a
2:21:25a
2:21:40
2:21:46a
2:21:54a
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RACE

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
BOSTON

ROCK ‘N' ROLE

BOSTON

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
GRANDMA'S

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
GRANDMA'S

BOSTON

METHODIST HEALTH GARE HOUSTON
METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
ROCK N’ ROLL

PROVIDIAN SAN FRANCISGO
METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
GRANDMA'S

GRANDMA'S

GRANDMA'S

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
BOSTON

GRANDMA'S

BOSTON

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
METHQDIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
VERMONT CITY

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
LINCOLN

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
BOSTON

GRANDMA'S

ROCK ‘N’ ROLL

BOSTON

GRANDMA’S

GRANDMA’S

UPMC HEALTH / CITY OF PITTSBURGH
GRANDMA'S

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
GRANDMA'S

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
BOSTON

DESERET NEWS

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
MIDNIGHT SUN

VANCOUVER INTERNATIONAL
METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
GRANDMA'S

BOSTON

GRANDMA'S

GRANDMA'S

GRANDMA'S

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON
GRANDMA'S

LINCOLN

METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON

RACE

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
GRANDMA'S

GITY OF PITTSBURGH
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
GRANDMA'S

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
VERMONT CITY 5
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
GRANDMA'S
GRANDMA'S

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
GRANDMA'S
GRANDMA'S

ST/C

ST/C
PA
PA
PA
MK
PA
PA.
PA
MN
PA
PA
PA

PA
MN
MN
PA
MN
MN

RDATE

01/18/98
04/20/98
06/21/98
04/20/98
01/18/98
06/20/98
01/18/98
06/20/98
04/20/98
01/18/98
01/18/38
06/21/98
07/12/98
01/18/98
06/20/98
06/20/98
06/20/98
01/18/98
01/18/98
04/20/98
06/20/98
04/20/98
01/18/98
01/18/98
01/18/98
05/24/98
01/18/98
05/03/98
01/18/98
01/18/88
04/20/98
06/20/98
06/21/98
04/20/98
06/20/98
06/20/98
05/03/98
06/20/98
01/18/98
06/20/98
01/18/98
04/20/98
07/24198
01/18/98
01/18/98
06/20/98
05/03/98
01/18/98
06/20/98
04/20/98
06/20/98
08/20/98
06/20/98
01/18/98 .
01/18/98
06/20/98
05/03/98
01/18/98

RDATE

05/03/38
05/03/98
05/03/98
06/20/98
05/03/98
05/03/98
05/03/98
06/20/98
05/03/98
05/03/98
05/03/98
05/24/98
05/03/98
06/20/98
06/20/98
05/03/98
06/20/98
06/20/98



