Indy Life Masters Circuit Current Standings: Men

Overall Masters leaders after 2 races 1) Craig Young, 41, Colorado Springs, CO Steve Plasencia, 41, Shoreview, MN 45 Peter Koech, 40, Albuquerque, NM 45 Charlie Gray, 43, Lee's Summit, MO 25 5) Antoni Niemczak, 42, Albuquerque, NM 24 6) Kenneth Wilson, 43, Albuquerque, NM Age-Graded leaders after 2 races 1) Craig Young, 41, Colorado Springs, CO 2) Warren Utes, 77, Park Forest, IL 164 3) Fay Bradley, 60, Washington, DC 4) Gary Romesser, 47, Indianapolis, IN 152 150 5) Steve Plasencia, 41, Shoreview, MN 6) Peter Koech, 40, Albuquerque, NM 149 7) Kenneth Wilson, 43, Albuquerque, NM 146 141 8) Charlie Gray, 43, Lee's Summit 141 Jack Nelson, 58, Winnetka, IL 127 10) Budd Coates, 41, Emmaus, PA

Corbitt, Shorter, Samuelson, Rodgers & Switzer Inducted

On Saturday, July 11, Ted Corbitt, Bill Rodgers, Joan Samuelson, Frank Shorter and Kathrine Switzer were the first inductees into the National Distance Running Hall of Fame in Utica, New York. These five pioneers in the sport had noteworthy impacts on the development and direction of long distance running in this country and beyond.

Corbitt, a 1952 Olympic marathoner, ran 199 marathons and ultras and helped establish the course certification program in the United States.

Rodgers, 50, a four-time winner of the Boston and New York City Marathons and a 1976 Olympic marathoner, was the #1 ranked marathoner in the world for 1975, 1977 and 1979.

Samuelson (nee Benoit), 41, won the first Women's Olympic Marathon at the Los Angeles Games in 1984 and holds the U.S. marathon record (2:21:21, Chicago 1985).

Shorter, 50, won the Olympic Marathon in Munich 1972 (the first U.S. marathon gold medal since 1908) and at the 1976 Montreal Games, he earned the marathon silver medal. His win in Munich is often cited as one of the catalysts for the "running boom" in America.

Switzer, 51, is best known for being the first woman to 'officially' run the Boston Marathon (1967). She also worked to put women's distance events in the Olympics (3000 meters to the marathon) and currently directs the Avon Running Global Women's Circuit.

2000 U.S. Olympic Marathon Trials Qualifiers

(as of July 24, 1998)

(as of July 24, 1998)						
	Women	TIME	PL	RACE	ST/C	RDATE
1	GWYN COOGAN	2:33:37	1	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
2	MARY-LYNN CURRIER	2:35:18a	11	BOSTON	MA	04/20/98
		2:46:19a	7	ROCK 'N' ROLE	CA	06/21/98
3	LIBBIE HICKMAN	2:35:37a	12	BOSTON	MA	04/20/98
4	KIM JONES	2:35:44	2	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX MN	01/18/98 06/20/98
5 6	CINDY JAMES LINDA SOMERS SMITH	2:38:03a 2:38:52	3	GRANDMA'S METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
7	CHERYL COLLINS	2:39:37a	7	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
8	CINDY KEELER	2:39:49a	M1	BOSTON	MA	04/20/98
9	JULIA KIRTLAND	2:40:09	4	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
10	MARIA TRUJILLO	2:40:31	5	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
		2:42:12a 2:47:43	5 2	ROCK 'N' ROLL PROVIDIAN SAN FRANCISCO	CA CA	06/21/98 07/12/98
11	ANN SCHAEFERS-COLE	2:40:40	6	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
12	MIMI CORCORAN	2:40:42a	8	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
13	DEB TORNEDON	2:41:07a	9	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
14	JULIE PETERSON	2:41:24a	11	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
15	JOY SMITH	2:41:42	7	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX TX	01/18/98 01/18/98
16 17	JEANNE PETERSON ALICE THURAU	2:41:51 2:41:58a	8 M3	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON BOSTON	MA	04/20/98
18	MARIE BOYD	2:42:03a	12	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
		2:42:26a	18	BOSTON	MA	04/20/98
		2:43:51	11	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
19	DEBBI KILPATRICK	2:42:32	9	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
20	KELLY KEELER	2:42:43 2:42:51	10	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON VERMONT CITY	TX VT	01/18/98 05/24/98
21 22	GORDON BAKOULIS KAREN PETERSON	2:42:51	1 12	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
23	ROXI ERICKSON	2:44:00	1	LINCOLN	NE	05/03/98
24	PATTY VALADKA	2:44:33	M1	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
25	AMY MANSON	2:45:42	14	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
26	JANE WELZEL	2:45:44a	M5	BOSTON	MA	04/20/98
27	MICHELLE SIMONAITIS	2:45:49a	15 6	GRANDMA'S ROCK 'N' ROLL	MN CA	06/20/98 06/21/98
28 29	TAMARA LAVE SHAUNA WHITMER	2:45:48a 2:45:50a	23	BOSTON	MA	04/20/98
30	BEV DOCHERTY	2:46:02a	M1	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
31	KELLIE ARCHULETTA	2:46:15a	18	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
32	TAMMY SLUSSER	2:46:24	3	UPMC HEALTH / CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA	05/03/98
33	AMY KATTWINKLE	2:46:53a	19 15	GRANDMA'S METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	MN TX	06/20/98 01/18/98
34 35	KAREN KILLEEN JANICE ADDISON	2:47:00 2:47:19a	20	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
36	JULIE BOWERS	2:47:22	16	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
37	MARY BURNS-PRINE	2:47:24a	M6	BOSTON	MA	04/20/98
38	OLGA APPELL	2:47:27a	1	DESERET NEWS	UT	07/24/98
39	RACHEL HOPKINS	2:47:44 2:47:50	17 18	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX TX	01/18/98 01/18/98
40 41	JILL HARGIS CHRISTINE CLARK	2:48:17	1	MIDNIGHT SUN	AK	06/20/98
42	BETSY DIAZ	2:48:53	2	VANCOUVER INTERNATIONAL	CAN	05/03/98
43	KRISTIN COBB	2:49:00	19	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
44	CHRISTY NIELSEN	2:49:05a	21	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
45	LYNN DENINNO	2:49:20a	25	BOSTON	MA	04/20/98 06/20/98
46 47	MARGEE BROWN CATHERINE ALLEN	2:49:24a 2:49:30a	22	GRANDMA'S GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
48	ALEXA BABAKHANIAN	2:49:40a		GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
49	KIMBERLY MARKLAND	2:49:47	20	METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
50	CLAUDIA KASEN	2:49:48		METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
51	JENNIFER LATHIM	2:49:52a	25		MN NE	06/20/98 05/03/98
52 53	NANCY STANLEY MARY KNIGHT SWEENEY	2:49:54 2:49:55	22	LINCOLN METHODIST HEALTH CARE HOUSTON	TX	01/18/98
33	WALL KINGTH SWEETED	2.43.00	LL	METHODIC! HEREIT GIVE HOOG! ON		01110100
	Men	TIME	PL	RACE	ST/C	RDATE
1	KEITH BRANTLY	2:12:31	1	CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA	05/03/98
2	ALFREDO VIGUERAS	2:14:52		CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA	05/03/98
3	DAVID MORRIS	2:15:25		CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA	05/03/98
4	JONATHAN HUME	2:16:30a		GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
5	DARRELL GENERAL	2:17:58 2:18:10		CITY OF PITTSBURGH CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA PA	05/03/98 05/03/98
6 7	ED EYESTONE RENE-GUILLEN	2:18:55	6		PA	05/03/98
8	MICHAEL DUDLEY	2:19:46a	8	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
9	BRAD HUDSON	2:19:56		CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA	05/03/98
10	DAN MAYER	2:20:08		CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA	05/03/98 05/03/98
11	JEROD NEAS	2:20:43 2:21:22a		CITY OF PITTSBURGH VERMONT CITY	PA VT	05/03/98
12	GEORGE LUKE	2:20:55		CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA	05/03/98
13	FRED BUNN	2:20:58a	11	GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
14	KEITH STOPEN	2:21:25a		GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
15	ROBERT DEVLIN	2:21:40		CITY OF PITTSBURGH	PA MN	05/03/98 06/20/98
16 17	BOB SCHWELM DEREK OLENEK	2:21:46a 2:21:54a		GRANDMA'S GRANDMA'S	MN	06/20/98
(1	DEFIEL OFFINER	L.L. 1.07U	1.7		1.5.55	